

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL,  
INC., TELEPHONE CONSUMER  
PROTECTION ACT LITIGATION

No. 1:13-md-02493-JPB-JES

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. The Settlement Class.....	4
B. Settlement Relief.....	5
1. Settlement Class Member Payments.....	5
2. Plaintiffs’ Service Awards .....	6
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses .....	6
C. Release .....	6
D. Notice Program .....	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL .....	7
A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate .....	7
1. The Advanced Posture of the Case And The Extensive Discovery Conducted By The Time Of Settlement Support Approval.....	9
2. The Negotiation Process Was At All Times Arms’ Length And Was Overseen By An Experienced Mediator .....	10
3. Class Counsel Are Experienced TCPA Litigators .....	11
4. The Relative Strength Of The Plaintiffs’ Case On The Merits And The Existence Of Any Difficulties Of Proof Or Strong Defenses The Plaintiffs Are Likely To Encounter If The Case Goes To Trial .....	11
5. The Anticipated Duration And Expense Of Additional Litigation.....	12
6. The Solvency Of The Defendants And Likelihood Of Recovery On A Litigated Judgment.....	13
7. Other Factors: The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable In Light Of The Value Of All The Claims Asserted And The Substantial Risks Of Further Litigation .....	13
B. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	15
C. All Objections Should Be Denied.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt.</i> , No. 08-cv-248 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	14
<i>Bicking v. Mitchell Rubenstein &amp; Assocs.</i> , No. 11-78, 2011 WL 5325674 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2011).....	8
<i>Cain v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:13-cv-1549-L-DHB (S.D. Cal.) .....	3
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Compact Disc Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013) .....	11
<i>Dijkstra v. Carenbauer</i> , C.A. No. 5:11-CV-00152, 2016 WL 6804980 (N.D. W. Va. July 12, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Groves v. Roy G. Hildreth and Son, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4382708 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 20, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Hodgin v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2:13-00321-JLR (W.D. Wash.).....	3
<i>Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D. N.C. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	14
<i>Loudermilk Services, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3:04-0966, 2009 WL 728518 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 18, 2009).....	9

*Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.*,  
Case No. 14cv2521 NLS, 2016 WL 3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016).....14

*Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2017 WL 416425 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017).....14

*Mey v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.*,  
5:11-00090 (N.D. W. Va.) .....2, 3

*Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortgage, Inc.*  
C.A. No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....10

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....7

*O’Shea v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.*,  
Case No. 8:13-cv-1054 JVA (C.D. Cal.) .....3

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....12

*Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014) .....14

*Scardelletti v. Debarr*,  
43 Fed. Appx. 525 (4th Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 9

*Seaman v. Duke Univ.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-462, 2018 WL 718961 (M.D. N.C. Jan. 4, 2018).....15

*Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.*,  
No. CV 3:13-5211, 2015 WL 461529 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 3, 2015) .....9

*Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.*,  
No. CV 3:13-5211, 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) .....8

*Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.*,  
No. C 12-01118, 2014 WL 1309352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014).....14

*Teresa M. Speaks v. U.S. Tobacco Coop., Inc.*,  
No. 5:12-cv-729-D, 2018 WL 988080 (E.D. N.C. Feb. 20, 2018).....14

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....2, 3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....1, 7, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(C) .....8

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004).....8
